
 
 

 
 
 
26 September 2023 
 
 
To: Councillors Boughton, P Brookes, Hoyle, B Mitchell, D Scott, S Smith, Thomas, Webb and 

Wilshaw  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 4 October 2023 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 
 To consider any requests from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 

 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2023  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 June 2023 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

Public Document Pack



4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions within the remit of the 
Committee, taken since the last meeting. 

 
5  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 19 - 36) 

 
 To consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, October 2023 – January 2024, 

within the remit of the Committee. 
 

6  LEVELLING UP UPDATE  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

 To provide an overview of Levelling Up in Blackpool. 
 

7  LEVELLING UP - HOUSING UPDATE  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

 To provide an overview of Levelling Up – Housing in Blackpool. 
 

8  BLACKPOOL TOBACCO ADDICTION SERVICE  (Pages 47 - 84) 
 

 To provide an update on the second year of progress made by the Blackpool NHS 
Tobacco Addiction Service – Community. 

 
9  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  (Pages 85 - 94) 

 
 To consider the Workplan and to monitor the implementation of Committee 

recommendations, together with any suggestions that Members may wish to make for 
scrutiny review topics. 

 
10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting as 8 November 2023 commencing at 

6.00pm. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance 
Senior Advisor, Tel: 01253 477169, e-mail jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor S Smith (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Boughton 
P Brookes 

Hoyle 
Humphreys 

B Mitchell 
D Scott 

Thomas 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Vikki Piper, Head of Housing 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Services Senior Advisor 
 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Levelling-Up Place 
Councillor Paul Galley, Chair, Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
3 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee noted the decisions taken since its previous meeting. 
 
4 FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the contents of the Council’s Forward Plan July 2023 to October 2023, 
relating to the portfolios of the Cabinet Members whose responsibilities fell within its remit and 
noted the upcoming items. 
 
5 LEVELLING-UP INTRODUCTION 
 
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration, provided the Committee with a 
detailed update with regards to the history of Blackpool’s journey within the Levelling-Up pilot. 
 
Mr Cavill explained that the Council and partners had worked hard to win Blackpool’s status as a 
national Levelling Up Pilot in March 2022.  A strong working relationship with the Department of 
Levelling-Up, Homes and Communities (DLUHC) and Homes England had been embedded and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2023 
 
 

produced tangible results, which provided everyone with confidence that the partnership would 
continue to develop.   
 
Work had begun with other government departments to push and test their response to making 
levelling up work right across government.  He explained that in the coming months further 
commitment was expected across government to deliver on Blackpool’s ambitions over an 
extended period of time.    
 
The next strategic target was to secure a financial commitment to the first phase of physical 
housing intervention at scale via Homes England. In parallel, the Council would be working with 
Government to review capacity and governance arrangements to ensure Blackpool would be in the 
right position to deliver a wider programme of holistic regeneration, and start to truly level up for 
residents and businesses. 
 
He advised that the ‘Team Blackpool’ ethos encompassed the partnership working with the Pride of 
Place Partnership, alongside commitment from civil servants and agency officials notably from the 
DLUHC and Homes England.  The joint working had proved invaluable in terms of the support the 
Council had received. 
 
The Committee raised concerns with regards to inflation pressures on the funding awarded to 
Blackpool and whether it could potentially cause issues for the developments in hand, in terms of 
failure or cut back. 
 
Mr Cavill advised the Committee that the Council had been realistic with regards to inflation, and 
there had been a reasonable contingency incorporated from the outset.  He added that a repeat 
investment plan would be undertaken to establish where the projects sat in terms of market 
inflation pressures. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Lynn Williams advised that the Levelling-Up pilot had 
prioritised developing the needs of the local economy by providing local people the skills and jobs 
they needed to have better lives.   
 
Members enquired as to how the Council defined outcomes and goals and measured success. In 
response, Mr Cavill explained that all projects had been and would be analysed on a project by 
project basis.  He advised that a number of economic factors such as the cost of living crisis, would 
have an impact on the wider economy.  Future performance indicators would be developed in 
partnership with the Department of Levelling-Up, Homes and Communities (DLUHC). 
 
Ms Vikki Piper, Head of Housing, added that the Housing element of the Levelling-Up pilot would be 
a much slower process predicting a period of 10 to 15 years before major changes would be 
embedded and recognised. 
 
Ms Piper advised that alongside the need for economic growth it had long been recognised that the 
housing conditions in the inner wards, particularly in the private rented sector (PRS), were amongst 
the worst in the country. The market was underpinned by rents set at benefit levels and was 
typified by short tenancies, a lack of quality and a transient group of tenants.  Without addressing 
the poor inner ward housing conditions Blackpool risked not getting the full social benefit of the 

Page 2



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2023 
 
 

economic regeneration agenda that was in delivery across the town. 
 
She advised the Committee that housing failure in the centre of Blackpool was the Council’s 
number one public policy challenge.  Sustained intervention and investment was now needed to 
reverse decline and deliver a better future.  
 
She advised that the Le
[...]
r the funding of a number of 
additional projects.  Progress had been made on the implementation of the Town Centre Strategy 
and Action Plan. 
 
The Committee discussed the government's Active Travel Fund, which focused on improving 
walking and cycling facilities along key routes in the town.  Members were informed that bike 
routes were being developed as part of the Transport Plan.  New cycle lanes and traffic systems 
would aim to encourage cycling and to make it easier for the rider.  
 
Members considered the number of vacant properties in the Town Centre.  Mr Cavill advised the 
Committee that the vacant premises were closely monitored and analysed to see if there was a 
pattern.  He explained that the number of void properties had reduced within the last six month 
period. 
 
The Committee agreed that it receive rich data relating to vacant premises and suggested the item 
be considered at the workplanning workshop to determine whether the Committee felt this topic 
would suitable for a deep dive Scrutiny review. 
 
8 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee noted the date of the work planning workshop, and was asked to contribute with 
suggested items that the Members felt they would like to scrutinise further with the current sea 

Page 4



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2023 
 
 

quality concerns raised as a key area for scrutiny. 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny leadership Board, Councillor Paul Galley provided the Committee with an 
overview of the role of scrutiny. 
 
9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting as 6.00pm on Wednesday, 4 October 
2023, 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.50 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477169 
E-mail: jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: LEVELLING-UP SCRUTINY COMM
[...]
n from Contract 
Procedure Rules, due to the award of non-recurrent 
funding directly related to drug and alcohol treatment 
provision up to 31 March 2025. 

To seek approval from the Cabinet Member to 
extend the drug and alcohol treatment contract 
with Delphi Medical, for an additional 12 
months.  This will bring the contract end date to 
31 March 2025, with an option to extend for a 
further 12 months. 

PH58/2023 21 
September 
2023 

Councillor Jo 
Farrell, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Levelling Up - 
People 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: LEVELLING-UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting:  4 October 2023 

 

FORWARD PLAN REPORT 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee to consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan October 2023 
to January 2024, relating to the portfolios of the Leader of the Council, Deputy 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Members. 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the Leader of the Council and / or the 
relevant Cabinet Member in relation to items contained within the Forward Plan 
within the portfolios of the Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader of the Council. 
 

2.2 Members will have the opportunity to consider whether any of the items should be 
subjected to pre-decision scrutiny. In so doing, account should be taken of any 
requests or observations made by the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To enable the opportunity for pre-decision scrutiny of the Forward Plan items. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

N/A 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council priorities are: 
• The economy: Maximising growth and op
[...]
r for decision: 

 

*Ref No: 20/2023 

To agree the outcome of the insurance procurement 
exercise prior to cover being placed from April 2024. 

Decision making individual 
or body 

Executive. 

Relevant Cabinet Member Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council  

Date on which or period 
within which decision is to 
be made 

January 2024 

Who is to be consulted and 
how 

Consultation has taken place with senior management 
across the Council to inform the Council’s insurance 
programme which formed the basis of the tender 
specification.  An insurer’s engagement day was also 
held in August 2023 to obtain their views prior to going 
out to tender.  The outcome of the evaluation exercise 
has been considered by the Corporate Leadership Team.   

How representations are to 
be made and by what date 

N/a 

Documents to be 
submitted to the decision 
maker for consideration 

A report will be provided. 

Name and address of 
responsible officer 

 

Steve Thompson (Director of Resources) 

Tracy Greenhalgh (Head of Audit and Risk)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: LEVELLING-UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: 
Alan Cavill, Director of Regeneration and Communications 

Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive 

Date of Meeting:  4 October 2023 

 

 

LEVELLING-UP UPDATE  
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To provide an overview on various activities being undertaken in relation to Levelling-Up in 
Blackpool.   
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To note the progress being made following the previous updates in June 2023.   
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure that the Committee are aware of the latest developments.  

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is  

 “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

 Economy and Growth  - Blackpool Regeneration Projects Update  

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 

 
In the period since the previous update in June 2023, there has been notable progress on several 
key regeneration projects, which have benefited from Blackpool’s designation as a Levelling Up 
Pilot.   
 
Enterprise Zone 
The Masterplan for the Eastern Gateway development is progressing, with the detailed technical 
masterplan for airport infrastructure relocation due to be finalised by October 2023. This follows 
the relocation of sports pitch provision with the opening of a new £6m state of art facility on 30th 
June, including 3G sports pitches and associated changing facilities, with a new floodlit Rugby 
League pitch to follow in October pending the pitch being ready. We are engaging with a contractor 
from the STAR framework and statutory undertakers to look at the diversion of existing services 
and provision of new connections. This £23 m project, which includes £7.5 Towns Fund money, will 
release 10.5 hectares of land for further development, enabling the support of additional jobs on 
top of the 2400+ supported to date. Works are behind schedule but will complete before the 
Towns Fund deadline of March 2026. 
 
The Enterprise Zone is home to innovative businesses which are already taking advantage of the 
environment to grow and expand, with enquiries from others looking to do so.  Recently, Multi-ply 
shared their intention to invest £5m in world-leading carbon fibre supporting the Medi-tech sector.  
 
A review of the masterplan for Silicon Sands has commenced, and will be completed by December 
2023, in parallel with an ongoing study into future utility r
[...]
al/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1       None.  
 
14.0  Background papers:  

 
14.1       None.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 42



 

Report to: LEVELLING-UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Vikki Piper, Head of Housing 

Date of Meeting:  4 October 2023 

 

 

LEVELLING-UP – HOUSING UPDATE  
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To provide an overview on the progress of the Blackpool enforcement pilot, funded as part of 
the Levelling Up programme, and update on other key housing projects. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To note the progress being made following the previous updates in June 2023.   
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure that the Committee are aware of the latest developments.  

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is  

 “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  Housing  - Decent Homes Enforcement Pilot for the Private Rented Sector (PRS) Update  
Following the agreement with the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) to pilot the new Decent Homes Standards for the PRS, with £1.2m of support, the 
pilot team is now fully staffed and trained, and comprises of: 

 6 Decent Homes Standard (DHS) Pilot Enforcement Officers 

 1 Team Leader Team 

 2 experienced Housing Enforcement officers have been appointed to provide 
additional support and guidance to new staff 

 2 named support workers allocated to the project to support the most vulnerable 

 Dedicated legal support 
 
The pilot team will work together to put pressur
[...]
licence conditions 

0 0 0 0 0 

11 Number of Civil Penalties issued 0 0 0 0 0 

12 Number of Rent Repayment Orders 
applied 

0 0 0 0 0 

13 Number of Rent Repayment Orders 
successfully issued 

0 0 0 0 0 

14 Number of landlords exited the 
market as a result of action taken 

          

15 Number of properties not meeting 
The Blackpool Standard 

32 0 0 0 32 

16 Number of visits requiring support 
intervention 

6 0 0 0 6 

17 Number of people who engaged 
with Support Officers 

10 0 0 0 10 

       
 

6.2  Housing  - Foxhall Village and Grange Park Update  
At Foxhall Village, Great Places have commenced the final phase of the previously stalled 
development. With support from the council, the aim is to have an additional 88 homes and is 
scheduled for completion by August 2025.  
 
At Grange Park, the first residents have already moved into their new homes. While there are some 
challenges due to rising costs, the remainder of the development is progressing as planned.  
 
Regarding damp and mould issues, the council has engaged with all the requirements from the 
Secretary of State in respect of damp and mould reports and actions, both in the private rented 
sector and in our own housing stock. 
 

6.3  Does the information submitted include any exempt information?                                                No 
 

Page 45



7.0  List of Appendices  
 

7.1  None. 
 

8.0  Financial considerations  
 

8.1  None. 
 

9.0  Legal considerations  
  

9.1  None. 
 

10.0  Risk management considerations 
 

10.1  Failure to continue to support our Levelling Up Pilot will jeopardise the chances of securing further 
investment for the regeneration of Blackpool. 
 

11.0  Equalities considerations and the impact of this decision for our children and young people: 
 

11.1  None. 
 

12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1  The development of these facilities will incur carbon emissions both in the construction and 
operation phases. Following approval of the Council’s Climate Emergency Action plan in 
2019, consideration is given to balancing the cost of these projects with their impact on the 
environment. Ultimately the housing work will lead to more energy efficient properties which 
will reduce the proportion of carbon emissions arising from the domestic sector in Blackpool.  
 

13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1       None.  
 
14.0  Background papers:  

 
14.1       None.  
 

Page 46



  

Report to: LEVELLING-UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Liz Petch, Consultant in Public Health and Kerry Burrow, Public 
Health Practitioner 

Date of meeting: 4 October 2023 

 

BLACKPOOL TOBACCO ADDICTION SERVICE 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1      This report outlines the second year of progress made by the Blackpool NHS Tobacco      
            Addiction Service - Community 
 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 

2.1 To consider the performance of the Blackpool Tobacco Addiction Service and review its 
efficacy 

 
3.0 Reason for recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 Update requested by Levelling Up Scrutiny Committee                                         Yes 

 
3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy approved by the Council?   No 

 
3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? Yes 
 
4.0 Other alternative options to be considered 
 
4.1  N/A 
 
5.0 Council priority 
 
5.1 The relevant Council priority is: 

  ‘Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience’ 
 

6.0 Background and key information 
 

6.1 The Blackpool Tobacco Addiction Service is a local authority commissioned stop smoking 
service, provided by Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

6.2 Smoking is still by far the greatest cause of ill-health and premature death in Blackpool. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



For many people smoking is a chronic and relapsing addiction.  Our principle aim as a 
service is to contribu
[...]
played be provided to the 
Committee. 
 

November 
2023 

Philip Welsh Requested Item for Nov Meeting (P Welsh) Ongoing 

 23 
November 
2022 

That information on how gaps 
in the Illuminations caused by 
the Tramway Extension will be 
addressed be provided. 
 

November 
2023 

Philip Welsh Requested Item for Nov Meeting (P Welsh) Ongoing 

 21 June 
2023 

The Committee requested data 
relating to vacant premises  

January 2024 John 
Blackledge 

Item deferred to November / January meeting Ongoing 

 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix 9(c) 

 

SCRUTINY SELECTION CHECKLIST 
 
Title of proposed Scrutiny:  
 
The list is intended to assist the relevant scrutiny committee in deciding whether or not to approve a 
topic that has been suggested for scrutiny. 
 
Whilst no minimum or maximum number of ‘yes’ answers are formally required, the relevant scrutiny 
committee is recommended to place higher priority on topics related to the performance and 
priorities of the Council. 
 
Please expand on how the proposal will meet each criteria you have answered ‘yes’ to. 

Yes/No 

The review will add value to the Council and/or its partners overall performance: 
 

 

The review is in relation to one or more of the Council’s priorities: 
 

 

The Council or its partners are not performing well in this area: 
 

 

It is an area where a number of complaints (or bad press) have been received: 
 

 

The issue is strategic and significant: 
 

 

There is evidence of public interest in the topic: 
 

 

The issue has potential impact for one or more sections of the community: 
 

 

Service or policy changes are planned and scrutiny could have a positive input: 
 

 

Adequate resources (both members and officers) are available to carry out the scrutiny: 
 

 

 

Page 93



  Appendix 9(c) 

 

Please give any further details on the proposed review: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Completed by: Date: 

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2023
	4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS
	Appendix 4a L Up- Executive Decisions

	5 FORWARD PLAN
	Appendix 5a - Forward Plan new

	6 LEVELLING UP UPDATE
	7 LEVELLING UP - HOUSING UPDATE
	8 BLACKPOOL TOBACCO ADDICTION SERVICE
	Appendix 8a - BTAS Case Study 1
	Appendix 8b - BTAS Case Study 2
	Appendix 8c - BTAS Performance Report 2022

	9 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN
	Appendix 9a - L-Up Work Programm
	Appendix 9b - LUP Monitoring Reccommendations Report
	Appendix 9c - Scrutiny Selection Checklist




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor S Smith (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Boughton 
P Brookes 

Hoyle 
Humphreys 

Hunter 
D Mitchell 

D Scott 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Nick Gerrard, Growth and Prosperity Programme Director 
Vikki Piper, Head of Housing 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Services Senior Advisor 
Liz Petch, Consultant In Public Health 
Kerry Burrow, Public Health Practitioner (Alcohol and Tobacco) 
Megan Walker, Public Health Co-Ordinator (Alcohol and Tobacco) 
 
Councillor Jo Farrell, Cabinet member for Levelling -Up 
Councillor Paul Galley, Scrutiny Leadership Board 
Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Levelling-Up - People, 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Cabinet Member for Tourism Antony Lockley, Director of 
Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Shane Faulkner, Senior Business Operations Manager, Blackpool Tobacco Addiction 
Service 
Sophie Lowe, Business Delivery & Quality Manager, Blackpool Tobacco Addiction Service 
Adele Shields, Service Lead – Blackpool Tobacco Addiction Service 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Diane Mitchell declared a personal interest in Item 6 ‘Levelling-Up Housing 
Update the nature of the interest being that she had rental properties in Blackpool. 
 
2  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2023 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 June 2023 be signed 
by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee considered the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions taken since the last 
meeting. 
 
 
5  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the contents of the Council’s Forward Plan October 2023 to 
January 2024, relating to the portfolios of the Cabinet Members whose responsibilities fell 
within its remit and noted the upcoming items. 
 
6  LEVELLING UP UPDATE 
 
Mr Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive and Mr Nick Gerrard, 
Growth and Prosperity Programme Director gave a detailed update on the Levelling-Up 
projects for Blackpool. 
 
Mr Lockley advised the Committee that weekly meetings continued with the Department of 
Levelling-Up Homes and Communities, and praised the consistency of the engagement and 
support provided. 
 
Mr Gerrard gave an extensive update on the regeneration projects happening within the 
town.  He advised the Committee that 2023 was an exciting year for regeneration, many 
projects that had been developed in 2017 were in the final stages and had either been 
launched and open or getting ready for launch. 
 
The Committee was updated on some of the issues that had affected the developments, 
predominantly with regards to the original budgeted cost increasing owing to the building 
material costs as a consequence of the length of the time it took to progress the projects 
from planning stage to development stage and cost price inflation.  It was reported that all 
projects included a contingency budget, but this had not been sufficient in all cases and 
savings had to be achieved. As a result higher contingency allowances were now being built 
into future project planning. 
 
Members were assured that the aim was for any savings and delays as a result of 
circumstances beyond the Council’s control to not affect the delivery of the schemes in a 
noticeable way wherever possible, but that they would affect the way in which the projects 
were developed.   
 
An engagement event would take place on the 6 and 7 December 2023 in the Houndshill 
Shopping Centre with regards to regeneration to allow members of the public to ask 
questions and look at future plans. 
 
Mr Lockley reported that the review of the masterplan for Silicon Sands had commenced 
and would be completed by December 2023.  He advised that the Cyber and Digital project 



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

would require working collectively with other businesses and industries within the 
Lancashire area.  The Multiversity aimed to provide a syllabus which would complement 
those industries. 
 
Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Levelling-up - Place advised the Committee that 
engagement with Scrutiny was a high priority and recommended that Members be 
proactive with their questions. He encouraged Members to make contact via email in 
between meetings if they would like to ask pertinent questions. 
 
The Committee agreed:     

1. To note the progress made following the previous updates in June 2023. 
2. To receive regular updates with regards to the regeneration projects. 

 
7  LEVELLING UP - HOUSING UPDATE 
 
Ms Vikki Piper, Head of Housing gave an update on the first stage of the Decent Homes 
pilot.  She explained that the first stage of the pilot centred mostly on reactive cases from 
complaints received so the results would not indicate a true reflection of full extent of the 
standard of the properties in Blackpool. 
 
Stage 2 had also been completed but the results of the investigation stage would not be 
available for some time.  Stage 2 had been more proactive with officers knocking on doors, 
going from street to street, and the evaluation would show a clearer picture of the issues 
arising, patterns and trends. 
 
Councillor Jo Farrell, Cabinet Member for Levelling-up - People advised the Committee that 
there was a tenancy support team in place to pick up and support families in need of 
additional help and advice.  Chairman, Councillor Sarah Smith raised concern regarding the 
impact and capacity of the additional support had on the team, the Committee were 
reassured that there was sufficient levels of staff in place. 
 
Members were concerned that the new standards could reduce the number of rental 
properties available in the market, and increase pressure on the homeless service.  Ms Piper 
agreed that this could have long term impact on the number of rental properties in 
Blackpool however, she reassured Members that whilst the project was in the pilot stages, 
the impact would be minimal. 
 
If the Decent Homes Standards (DHS) were introduced by Government following the 
consultation, this would be when enforcement action would be addressed.  The pilot should 
provide landlords with enough information and time to improve the standard of the 
property prior to the introduction. 
 
In addition to the DHS, Ms Piper advised that the Council had engaged with the Secretary of 
State in respect of damp and mould reports and actions, both in private rented sector and 
their own housing stock. 
 



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

Ms Piper updated Members on the two new housing development sites in Blackpool.  
Foxhall Village was at the final planning stages and work would commence in the near 
future and Grange Park site, stage 1, had been successfully let with positive feedback 
received. 
 
The Committee was advised of Rent Repayment Orders. These orders were available for 
tenants and Councils to claim back rent for sub-standard properties. The Orders were 
available but not widely used.  The Council intended to use this as part of the enforcement 
procedure going forward. 
 
The Committee agreed:   
1. To note the progress made following the previous update in June 2023. 
2. To receive an update upon the Mould and Damp figures in Blackpool. 
 
8  BLACKPOOL TOBACCO ADDICTION SERVICE 
 
Mr Shane Faulkner, Senior Business Operations Manager – Long Term Conditions, Non-
Medical Led Respiratory Specialist Services, Adult Integrated Respiratory Service (AIRS) and 
Tobacco Dependency Treatment Services (Trust Smokefree Programme Lead) along with 
Mrs Liz Petch, Consultant In Public Health presented the Blackpool Tobacco Addiction 
Service performance data to the Committee. 
 
Mr Faulkner acknowledged that despite the successful performance from 2022 and the first 
half 2023, in order to continue the success the programme would now have to reach out to 
those perhaps more reluctant to quit or who were not yet ready to quit. A focus was also 
required on those people who were harder to engage; including people suffering with 
mental health issues, the LGBTQ community and the various ethnic minority groups in the 
town. 
 
A new pathway had been developed within the Acute Trust which ensured that all health 
professionals working with patients who had been diagnosed with health concerns would 
receive an automatic (opt out) referral to the Tobacco Addiction Service. There was an 
ambition to ensure that similar pathways were established for Primary Care. 
 
Members were advised that an extensive update report regarding vaping in Blackpool would 
be presented at the Levelling-Up Scrutiny Committee meeting scheduled for 13 March 2024. 
 
With regards to current currently vaping was not used as a tool to quit, but this could 
possibly be a consideration for the future.  The BTAS currently used nicotine replacement 
products, along with behaviour change therapy and support. 
 
9  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee considered its Workplan for 2023/2024 and noted the items within. 
 
Members considered Committee’s Action Tracker, noting the updates and outstanding 



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

items.   
 
10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as 8 November 2023 commencing at 
6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.07 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477169 
E-mail: jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 


